## **RESOLUTION NO. 2006-169**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE CALIFORNIA DISASTER AND CIVIL DEFENSE MASTER MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Governor Earl Warren executed the California Disaster and Civil Defense Master Mutual Aid Agreement (hereafter "Agreement") on November 15, 1950, on behalf of the State of California and all its Departments and Agencies; and

WHEREAS, approval of the Agreement is in the best interest of the citizens of Elk Grove;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- 1. Approves the California Disaster and Civil Defense Master Mutual Aid Agreement.
- 2. Authorizes and directs the City Clerk to send certified copies of this resolution to the California Emergency Council and the County of Sacramento.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 28th day of June, 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY/F WACKSON CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B MANZAMETT

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-169

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 28, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Briggs

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN 2 : COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E Jacksøn, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California